THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW #11-03-481

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A WEED INSPECTOR FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION.

WHEREAS, Section 6(1) of the Weed Control Act R.S.O., 1990, c. W.5, as amended, provides that the council of every upper-tier and single-tier municipality shall by by-law appoint one or more persons as area weed inspectors to enforce this Act in the area within the council's jurisdiction and fix their remuneration or other compensation;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it necessary to appoint the Area Weed Inspector from the County of Renfrew for these purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- THAT, County of Renfrew Area Weed Inspector be and is hereby appointed as the Weed Inspector for The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region and who will carry out such duties with respect to Weed Inspection and Related Issues, in accordance with the provisions of the Weed Control Act – R.S.O. 1990 Chapter W.5, as amended.
- 2. THAT compensation for these services will be in accordance with the fee structure as established by the County of Renfrew.
- 3. THAT any prior by-laws relating to the appointment of Weed Inspector(s) for The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region are hereby rescinded.
- THAT this By-Law will come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

READ a first time, a second time and FINALLY passed this third reading this 23rd day of March, 2011.

James Labow, Mayor

Dean Sauriol, Clerk/CAO